

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO

Counsel of Record

JASON J. MENDRO

JOSHUA D. DICK

CHRISTOPHER M. RIGALI

JOHN D. AVILA

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Leidos, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual And Procedural Background.....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding Entrenched A Deep And Expressed Circuit Split.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW AND TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF AN ISSUER’S DUTY TO DISCLOSE.....	10
A. The Second Circuit’s Holdings Deeply Conflict With The Decisions Of Other Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	11
B. The Second Circuit’s Duty To Disclose Rule Contradicts This Court’s Precedents.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS PRESENT ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT	22
III. THE QUESTION IS CLEANLY PRESENTED AND RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in <i>SAIC</i> denying plaintiffs' request to amend the complaint.....	27a
APPENDIX C	
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in <i>SAIC</i> granting defendant's motion for reconsideration and dismissing plaintiffs' remaining claims	38a
APPENDIX D	
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in <i>SAIC</i> granting plaintiffs leave to amend Section 10(b) claims and dismissing plaintiffs' remaining claims.....	51a
APPENDIX E	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in <i>SAIC</i> denying appellee's petition for rehearing	88a
APPENDIX F	
Statutes and rules involved in this case	90a
15 U.S.C. § 78j	90a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	91a
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>Alfus v. Pyramid Tech. Corp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 598 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	14
<i>Ash v. PowerSecure Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-92, 2015 WL 5444741 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2015).....	17
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 13, 30
<i>Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Minn. 2015)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	29
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	3, 18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Edinburgh Council v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 159, 174 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	3
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	30
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Intern., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Grossman v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 395 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	21
<i>In the Matter of Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-72888, 2014 WL 4101590 (Aug. 21, 2014).....	24
<i>In the Matter of Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 34-30532, 50 S.E.C. 903 (Mar. 31, 1992)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In the Matter of Salant Corp. & Martin F. Tynan</i> , Exch. Act Rel. No. 34- 34046, 51 S.E.C. 1099 (May 12, 1994)	24
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2349 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 27
<i>Issen v. GSC Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	30
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 14, 15, 25
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Ass'n v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Miss. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bost. Sci. Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 14, 15, 25
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	20, 22, 28
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys. Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	21
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>SEC v. Melchior</i> , No. 90-C-1024J, 1993 WL 89141 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 1993).....	24
<i>SEC v. Ronson</i> , No. 83-3030, 1983 WL 1357 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 1983)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Staffin v. Greenberg</i> , 672 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	30, 31, 32
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	16
<i>Warner Commc'ns, Inc. v. Murdoch</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Del. 1984).....	21
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>	
 Regulations		
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	1	
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)	7	
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii)	7	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	1	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	3, 18	
 Other Authorities		
Certain Investment Company		
Disclosures, Securities Act Release No. 6835, Exchange Act Release No. 26831, Investment Company Act Release No. 16961, 43 SEC Docket 1330, 1989 WL 1092885.....	13, 26, 29, 30	
 Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2015 Year in Review</i> , https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2015-Year-in-Review		9
 Denise Voight Crawford & Dean Galaro, <i>A Rule 10b-5 Private Right of Action for MD&A Violations?</i> , 43 No. 3 Sec. Reg. L.J. Art. 1 (2015).....		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ted J. Fiftis, <i>Soft Information: The SEC's Former Exogenous Zone</i> , 26 UCLA L. Rev. 95 (1978).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	23
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> , NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 25, 2016), http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf	9
Hon. Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993).....	22
